

Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 4041 Version: 0 Name: Sheriff's Office Traffic Unit grant

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 9/29/2008 In control: County Legislature

On agenda: 9/29/2008 Final action: 9/29/2008

Title: AN ORDINANCE appropriating \$280,470.56 from the fund balance of the 2008 Grant Fund in

acceptance of the Jackson County Sheriff's Office's Traffic Unit grant awarded by the Missouri Department of Transportation, Highway Safety Division, and authorizing the County Executive to execute a contract with the Missouri Highway Safety Division for the expenditure of grant funds.

Sponsors: Theresa Garza Ruiz

Indexes: GRANT FUND, SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT, TRAFFIC UNIT

Code sections:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
9/29/2008	0	County Legislature	perfect	Pass
9/29/2008	0	County Legislature	suspend the rules to consider final passage	Pass
9/29/2008	0	County Legislature	adopt	Pass

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

AN ORDINANCE appropriating \$280,470.56 from the fund balance of the 2008 Grant Fund in acceptance of the Jackson County Sheriff's Office's Traffic Unit grant awarded by the Missouri Department of Transportation, Highway Safety Division, and authorizing the County Executive to execute a contract with the Missouri Highway Safety Division for the expenditure of grant funds.

ORDINANCE #4041, September 29, 2008

INTRODUCED BY Theresa Garza Ruiz, County Legislator

WHEREAS, Jackson County ranks second in the State of Missouri in traffic accidents as a whole, and has ranked first in the State in alcohol-related accidents for at least the last seven (7) years; and,

WHEREAS, to combat this, the Sheriff's Office has been awarded a grant in the amount of \$280,470.56 by the Missouri Department of Transportation, Highway Safety Division, for the purpose

of funding a five-person Traffic Unit consisting of one sergeant and four deputies; and,

WHEREAS, the Sheriff recommends the acceptance of this grant and the execution of a contract with the Missouri Department of Transportation, Highway Safety Division; and,

WHEREAS, an appropriation is necessary to place the grant funds in the appropriate spending accounts; now therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the following appropriation from the fund balance of the 2008 Grant Fund be and hereby is made:

DEPARTMENT/DIVISION	<u>CHARACT</u>	ER/DESCRIPTION	<u>FROM</u>	<u>TO</u>	
010-4265	45369	-	Increase	¢200 474	Revenue
010-2810		Undesignated		\$280,471	Fund
040 0040				Balance \$280,471	D 1
010-2810	Undesignated		Fund	\$280,471	Balance
Grant Fund JCSO - Traffic Unit 08-09					
010-4265	55010	-	Regular		Salary
010-4265	55040		-	\$203,840	FICA
010-4265	55050		-	\$ 15,594	Pension
010-4265	55060		_	\$ 18,346	Health
				Insurance \$ 1,019	
010-4265		55070		. ,	-
				Unemployme Insurance	nt \$
010-4265	55110		_	1,019	Workers'
0.10 .200	331.3			Compensatio \$ 34,653	
010-4265	57190	-	Clot	thing	-

File #: 4041, Version: 0				
			Uniform \$ 6,000	Allowance
and,				
BE IT FURTHER OI	RDAINED that the Coun	ty Executive be and hereby i	s authorized to e	execute the
attached contract wi	th the Missouri Departme	ent of Transportation, Highwa	y Safety Division	l.
Effective Date: Th Executive.	is ordinance shall be e	ffective immediately upon it	s signature by	the County
APPROVED AS TO	FORM:			
Chief Deputy County	/ Counselor	County Cour	nselor	
	ssed on September 29,	nce, Ordinance #4041, intro 2008 by the Jackson Cour		
Yeas	8	0		Nays
Abstaining	0	0 E	xcused1_	Absent
This Ordinance is he	ereby transmitted to the 0	County Executive for his signa	ature.	
Date		Spino, Clerk of Legislature	Mary	Jo
I hereby approve the	e attached Ordinance #40	041.		
			 ,	
Date		Sanders, County Executiv	Michael e	D.

Funds sufficient for this appropriation are available from the source indicated below.

File #: 4041, Version: 0			
ACCOUNT NUMBER:	010 2810		
ACCOUNT TITLE:	Grant Fund Undesignated Fund Balance		
NOT TO EXCEED:	\$280,470.56		
Date	Einance and Purchasing	Director	of